The Corporation of the City of Port Colborne

Being a By-law to Repeal 7203/25/24 and to Appoint an Acting Fire Chief

Whereas at its meeting of December 9, 2019, the Council of the Corporation of the City of Port Colborne enacted By-law 6745/109/19, Being a by-law to Establish and Regulate the City of Port Colborne Fire and Emergency Services (Composite); and

Whereas subsection 6(1) of the Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997, S.O. 1997, c. 4, as amended, requires that the Council of a municipality that has established a fire department shall appoint a Fire Chief for the fire department; and

Whereas section 3 of By-law 6745/109/19 provides that Council shall appoint a Fire Chief and may appoint a Deputy Fire Chief for the fire department; and

Now therefore the Council of The Corporation of the City of Port Colborne enacts as follows:

- 1. That David Wood is hereby appointed as Acting Fire Chief for the City of Port Colborne.
- 2. That the Deputy Fire Chief position be declared vacant until Council appoints a person to the position.
- 3. That By-law No. 7203/25/24 is hereby repealed.
- 4. That this by-law shall come into full force and effect on December 12, 2024.

Enacted and passed this 10th day of December 2024.